

NO. 09-10303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:09-cr-00015 EJG-1
Honorable Edward J. Garcia, Senior District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYER'S GUILD
AND GENERATIONS AHEAD IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Hanni Fakhoury (SBN 252629)
Lee Tien (SBN 148216)
Jennifer Lynch (SBN 240701)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
hanni@eff.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Amici Curiae Electronic Frontier Foundation, Center for Constitutional Rights, National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild, and Generations Ahead (collectively, “Amici”) state that none of Amici has a parent corporation, and that no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of any of Amici.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE AND REPEATED SEARCH OF DNA TAKEN FROM MERE ARRESTEES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL....	7
A. The Search at Issue Is A Repeated Intrusion Into A Person’s Sensitive Genetic Information.	8
B. The Panel Incorrectly Shifted the Burden Onto Mr. Pool.	11
C. No Exception to the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement Can Justify the Search.....	12
1. Because DNA Collection Only Furthers Law Enforcement Interests, the Special Needs Test Does Not Justify the Search.	12
2. The Totality of the Circumstances Test Cannot Justify the Warrantless and Suspicionless Search of a Mere Arrestee.....	16
D. The Privacy Interests of Individuals Not Stripped of Their Constitutional Rights Outweighs the Government’s Interest in Building Out Its Massive DNA Database.....	20
1. Current Government Practices Create a Substantial Risk of Dragnet Surveillance Given the Growth of DNA Collection and the Trend Toward Cheaper DNA Analysis.....	20
a. As the Cost of DNA Analysis Continues to Decline, It Will Become Faster, Easier and Much More Common to Conduct Even More Intrusive DNA Searches.	21
b. The Government Has Greatly Expanded Its Collection and Use of DNA and Other Biometrics Identifiers and Has Plans to Build Even More Powerful Biometrics Collection and Analysis Tools.	24

c.	DNA Collection Has Expanded In Non-forensic Contexts As Well.	28
III.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	6
<i>Beleno, et al v. Texas Department of State Health Services, et al</i> , 5:09-CV-00188 (W.D. Tx. 2009).....	30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	18
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	7
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 9, 20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	25
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	10

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 7

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 8

Treasury Employees v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 7, 16

United States v. Brown,
563 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7

United States v. Driver,
776 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 1

United States v. Kincade,
379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*) *passim*

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 21

United States v. Kriesel,
508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 22

United States v. Pineda–Moreno,
591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 22

United States v. Pool,
621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 18

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 12

FEDERAL STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a)(1)(A)..... 25

STATE STATUTE

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 125000-125002; 124975-124996 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 14

California Department of Public Health, *Notice of Information and Privacy Practices*, Genetic Disease Screening Program, Newborn Screening Branch.....31

California Department of Justice Proposition 69 DNA Data Bank Program Report for Fourth Quarter 2010.....25

Department of Justice, *Exhibit 300: Capital Asset Plan and Business Case Summary, FBI Combined DNA Index System* (2011) 27

Emily Ramshaw, “DSHS Turned Over Hundreds of DNA Samples to Feds,” *Texas Tribune*, February 2, 2010 31

FBI, “CODIS—NDIS Statistics,” (June 2011).....25, 26

FBI, “Next Generation Identification”27

Harold J. Kent, *Of Diaries and Data Banks: Use Restrictions Under the Fourth Amendment*, 74 Tex.L.Rev. 49 (1995) 11

JASON (The MITRE Corporation), *The \$100 Genome: Implications for the DoD* (Dec. 15, 2010)..... 22, 23, 28

Jules Epstein, “*Genetic Surveillance*”—*The Bogeyman Response to Familial DNA Investigations*, 2009 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y (2009) 23

Julia Preston, “Immigrants’ DNA to flood U.S. database,” *International Herald Tribune*, Feb. 5, 200725

Marc Nelson, *Making Sense of DNA Backlogs, 2010—Myths vs. Reality*, National Institute of Justice (Feb. 2011) 15, 24, 26

Mary Ann Roser, “Suit Possible Over Baby DNA Sent to Military Lab for National Database,” *Austin American-Statesman*, February 22, 2010 32

Mary Miller, “Data theft: Top 5 most expensive data breaches,” *Christian Science Monitor* 29

Michelle H. Lewis, et al., *State Laws Regarding the Retention and Use of Residual Newborn Screening Blood Samples*, *Pediatrics* 2011 (March 28, 2011)..... 30, 31

N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828) (reprint 6th ed.1989) 9

Natalie Ram, *Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification* *Stan L. Rev.* 751 (Apr. 2011)..... 26

Paul Ohm, *The Fourth Amendment Right to Delete* *Harv. L. Rev. F.* 10 (2005).... 9

Sandra Jones, “Genetic test kits to hit stores amid controversy,” *Chicago Tribune* May 11, 2010 29

Texas DSHS, Statement: Newborn Screening Settlement News Release (Dec. 22, 2009)..... 31

Unisys, “FBI Contracts with Unisys for Development and Deployment of Next-Generation Combined DNA Index System.....26

U.S. Army, *Archive of Samples for Long-term Preservation of RNA and Other Nucleic Acids*, Small Business Innovation Research Program, A11-107 (2011)..... 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 4..... *passim*
